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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Belmont College
Belmont County
68094 Hammond Road
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950

To the Board of Trustees:

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities and the discretely presented 
component unit of Belmont College, Belmont County, Ohio (the College), as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities and the discretely presented 
component unit of the Belmont College, Belmont County, Ohio as of June 30, 2024, and the respective 
changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the College, and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the College’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we 

• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the College’s internal control.   Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the College’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, and schedules of net pension and other post-employment benefit liabilities and 
pension and other post-employment benefit contributions be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Supplementary information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the College’s basic financial statements.  The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 20, 
2024, on our consideration of the College’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the College's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the College's internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance.

BHM CPA Group, Inc.
Portsmouth, Ohio
December 20, 2024
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Nonoperating 
Revenues 

53.3% 

Belmont College 

Belmont County, Ohio 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

UNAUDITED

The discussion and analysis of Belmont College's financial statements provides an overview of the 
College's financial activities for the year ending June 30, 2024, with comparative information from fiscal 
year 2023. Management has prepared the financial statements and the related footnote disclosures along 
with the discussion and analysis. Responsibility for the completeness and fairness of this information rests 
with the preparers. The discussion and analysis contains financial activities of Belmont College. 

About Belmont College 
Belmont College is a two year college offering programs in business, engineering, allied health, and 
public service technologies. The College was chartered in 1971, allowing it to serve the three county 
areas of Belmont, Harrison, and Monroe Counties. 

Belmont College is governed by a board of nine trustees. The Governor of Ohio appoints three members, 
and six members are elected by a caucus of the boards of education of the Colleges in the three counties 
served by the College. 

Financial Highlights 
The following chart provides a graphic breakdown of revenues by category for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2024: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Operating 
Revenues 

46.7% 

In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, revenues and other support exceeded expenses, creating the 
increase in net position of $1,513,108 (compared to a $343,865 decrease last year). 
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UNAUDITED

Using the Annual Report 
This annual report consists of three basic financial statements, prepared in accordance with Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements - and Management's 
Discussion and Analysis -for Public Colleges and Universities (GASB 35). The Statement ofNet 
Position; the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position; and the Statement of Cash 
Flows, in a format similar to that used by corporations, provide information on the College as a whole 
and present a long-term view of the College's finances. The following activities are included in the 
College's basic financial statements: 

• Primary Institution (College): Most of the programs and services generally associated with a
university fall into this category, including instruction, research, public service, and support
services.

• Component Unit (Foundation): The Foundation is a legally separate, tax-exempt organization
supporting the College, is considered a component unit of the College, and is discretely presented
in the College's financial statements.

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 
Changes in Net Position 
One of the most important questions asked about the College's finances is, "Is Belmont College as a whole 
better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" One key to answering this question is the financial 
statements of the College. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 
Changes in Net Position report information on the College as a whole and on its activities in a way that 
helps answer this question. When revenues and other support exceed expenses, the result is an increase in 
net position. When the reverse occurs, the result is a decrease in net position. The relationship between 
revenues and expenses may be thought of as Belmont College's operating results. 

These two statements report Belmont College's net position and changes in them. Belmont College's net 
position amount (the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources) is one way to measure the College's financial health, or financial position. 
Over time, increases or decreases in the College's net position are one indicator of whether its financial 
health is improving. However, several non-financial factors are relevant as well, such as the trend and 
quality of applicants, first-year class size, student retention, building condition, and campus safety, to assess 
the overall health of the College. 

The Statement of Net Position includes all assets and liabilities. It is prepared under the accrual basis of 
accounting, whereby revenues and assets are recognized when the service is provided and expenses and 
liabilities are recognized when others provide the service, regardless of when cash is exchanged. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents the revenues earned and 
expenses incurred during the year. Activities are reported as either operating or nonoperating. GASB 35 
requires state appropriations to be classified as nonoperating revenues. Accordingly, the College will 
generate a net operating loss prior to the addition of nonoperating revenues. The utilization of long-lived 
assets, referred to as capital assets, is reflected in the financial statements as depreciation, which amortizes 
the cost of an asset over its expected useful life. 
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Belmont College 

Belmont County, Ohio 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

UNAUDITED

Another important factor to consider when evaluating financial viability is the College's ability to meet 
financial obligations as they become due. The Statement of Cash Flows presents information related to 
cash inflows and outflows, summarized by operating, capital, financing and investing activities. 

These statements include all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of 
resources using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private­
sector institutions. All the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when 
cash is received or paid. 

The Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional details on the numbers in the financial 

statements. In addition to the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, the report includes notes on 

capital assets, long-term debt, and operating expenses by natural classification. 

Condensed Financial Information 

Statement of Net Position 

2024 2023 

Assets 

Current Assets $ 7,823,802 $ 7,488,416 

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 19,967,989 19,565,935 

Other noncurrent assets 464,841 677,950 

Total assets 28,256,632 27,732,301 

DeferredOutfloffli ofResources 

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,561,457 1,832,822 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 861,526 789,376 

Noncurrent Liabilities 6,724,710 7,722,752 

Total liabilities 7,586,236 8,512,128 

Deferredlnfloffli ofResources 

Total deferred inflows ofresoureces 2,475,277 2,809,527 

Net Position 

Investment in capital assets 19,731,716 19,107,098 

Restricted 

Nonexpendable 56,610 56,510 

Expendable 2,886,675 1,744,071 

Unrestricted (2,918,425) (2,664,211) 

Total Net Position $ 19,756,576 $ 18,243,468 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 
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UNAUDITED

The net pension liability (NPL) is the largest single liability reported by the College at June 30, 2024, and 
is reported pursuant to GASB Statement 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions-an 
Amendment of GASE Statement 27. In a prior period, the College also adopted GASB Statement 75, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. For reasons 
discussed below, many end users of this financial statement will gain a clearer understanding of the 
College's actual financial condition by adding deferred inflows related to pension and OPEB, the net 
pension liability and the net OPEB liability to the reported net position and subtracting deferred outflows 
related to pension and OPEB and the net OPEB asset. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board standards are national and apply to all government financial 
reports prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Prior accounting for 
pensions (GASB 27) and postemployment benefits (GASB 45) focused on a funding approach. 
This approach limited pension and OPEB costs to contributions annually required by law, which may or 
may not be sufficient to fully fund each plan's net pension/OPEB liability. GASB 68 and GASB 75 
take an earnings approach to pension and OPEB accounting; however, the nature of Ohio's 
statewide pension/OPEB plans and state law governing those systems requires additional explanation 
in order to properly understand the information presented in these statements. 

GASB 68 and GASB 75 require the net pension liability and the net OPEB asset/liability to equal the 
College's proportionate share of each plan's collective: 

1. Present value of estimated future pension/OPEB benefits attributable to active and inactive
employees' past service.

2. Minus plan assets available to pay these benefits.

GASB notes that pension and OPEB obligations, whether funded or unfunded, are part of the "employment 
exchange" - that is, the employee is trading his or her labor in exchange for wages, benefits, and the promise 
of a future pension and other postemployment benefits. GASB noted that the unfunded portion of this 
promise is a present obligation of the government, part of a bargained-for benefit to the employee, and 
should accordingly be reported by the government as a liability since they received the benefit of the 
exchange. However, the College is not responsible for certain key factors affecting the balance of these 
assets/liabilities. In Ohio, the employee shares the obligation offunding pension benefits with the employer. 
Both employer and employee contribution rates are capped by State statute. A change in these caps requires 
action of both Houses of the General Assembly and approval of the Governor. Benefit provisions are also 
determined by State statute. The Ohio revised Code permits but does not require the retirement systems to 
provide healthcare to eligible benefit recipients. The retirement systems may allocate a portion of the 
employer contributions to provide for these OPEB benefits. 

The employee enters the employment exchange with the knowledge that the employer's promise is limited 
not by contract but by law. The employer enters the exchange also knowing that there is a specific, legal 
limit to its contribution to the retirement system. Tn Ohio, there is no legal means to enforce the unfunded 
asset/liability of the pension/OPEB plan as against the public employer. State law operates to 
mitigate/lessen the moral obligation of the public employer to the employee, because all parties enter the 
employment exchange with notice as to the law. The retirement system is responsible for the administration 
of the pension and OPEB plans. 
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Belmont College 

Belmont County, Ohio 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

UNAUDITED

Most long-term liabilities have set repayment schedules or, in the case of compensated absences (i.e., sick 
and vacation leave), are satisfied through paid time-off or termination payments. There is no repayment 
schedule for the net pension liability or the net OPEB liability. As explained above, changes in benefits, 
contribution rates, and return on investments affect the balance of these liabilities but are outside the 
control of the local government. In the event contributions, investment returns, and other changes are 
insufficient to keep up with required payments, State statute does not assign/identify the responsible 
party for the unfunded portion. Due to the unique nature of how the net pension liability and the net 
OPEB liability are satisfied, these liabilities are separately identified within the long-term liability section 
of the statement of net position. 

In accordance with GASB 68 and GASB 75, the College's statements prepared on an accrual basis of 
accounting include an annual pension expense and an annual OPEB expense for their proportionate share 
of each plan's change in net pension liability and net OPEB asset/liability, respectively, not accounted for 
as deferred inflows/outflows. 

There was a significant change in net pension/OPEB liability/asset for the College. These fluctuations are 
due to changes in the retirement systems unfunded liabilities that are passed through to the College's 
financial statements. All components of pension and OPEB accruals contribute to the fluctuations in 
deferred outflows/inflows and NPL/NOL/NOA and are described in more detail in their respective notes. 

A review of the College's statement of net position at June 30, 2024, shows that the College continues to 
build a strong financial foundation. 

Assets and deferred outflows of resources: As of June 30, 2024, the College's total assets and deferred 
outflows of resources amount to $29,818,089. Capital assets totaled $19,967,989, or 67 percent, cash and 
cash equivalents represented $506,430, or 2 percent, of total assets and deferred outflows ofresources and 
investments represented $6,154,927, or 21 percent of total assets and deferred outflows of resources. 
Deferred outflows ofresources totaled $1,561,457, or 5 percent, of total assets and deferred outflows of 
resources. 

Liabilities and deferred inflows of resources: At June 30, 2024, the College's liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources totaled $10,061,513. Current liabilities represented $861,526 or 9 percent, and net 
pension/OPEB liability totaled $6,683,329 or 66 percent. Other long-term liabilities totaled $41,381 or .4 
percent and deferred inflows ofresources totaled $2,475,277 or 24.6 percent of total liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources. 

Net Position: Net position at June 30, 2024, totaled $19,756,576. Net investment in capital assets totaled 
$19,731,716, restricted net position totaled $2,943,285 and unrestricted net position totaled ($2,918,425). 
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Belmont College 

Belmont County, Ohio 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

UNAUDITED

 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

2024 2023 Chan� 
Operating Revenues: 

Tuition and fees $ 2,321,346 $ 2,030,983 $ 290,363 
Grants and contracts 1,686,177 647,849 1,038,328 
Auxiliary services 51,920 339,613 (287,693) 
Other 1,032,757 473,575 559,182 

Total operating revenues 5,092,200 3,492,020 1,600,180 

Operating Expenses: 

Education and General 8,037,938 7,970,186 67,752 
Depreciation 1,227,314 1,242,340 (15,026) 
Auxiliary enterprises 128,617 390,600 (261,9832 

Total operating exp ens es 9,393,869 9,603,126 {209,2572 
Net operating revenues ( exp ens es) (4,301,669) ( 6, 111, 106) 1,809,437 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses): 

State appropriations 3,394,548 3,585,445 (190,897) 
Other non operating revenues ( exp ens es) 1,455,289 1,459,203 {3,9142 

Net nonoperatingrevenues (expenses) 4,849,837 5,044,648 (194,81 )2 

Income before other revenues 548,168 (1,066,458) 1,614,626 

Capital appropriations 161,391 161,415 (24) 
Capital grants and gifts 803,549 561,178 242,371 

Increase in net position 1,513,108 (343,865) 1,856,973 

NET POSITION, beginning of year 18,243,468 18,587,333 (343,8652 

NET POSITION, end of year $ 19,756,576 $ 18,243,468 $ 1,513,108 
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Belmont College 
Belmont County, Ohio

 Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

UNAUDITED 

OPERATING REVENUES - FISCAL YEAR 2024 

Other Sources 
20.3% 

Grants and 
Contracts 

33.1% 

Tuition and 
Fees 

45.6% 

---'-= ___ Sales and
Services 

1.0% 

Total operating revenues were $5,092,200 for the year ended June 30, 2024. The most significant sources 
of operating revenue for the College are tuition and fees, net of scholarship and allowance which comprise 
45.6 percent of total operating revenues and grants and contracts comprise 33.1 percent of total operating 
revenues. 

There are other significant recurring sources ofrevenues essential to the operation of the College, including 
state appropriations, federal grants and contracts, and investment income, which are considered 
nonoperating revenues as defined by GASB 35. The College's state appropriations for the year ended June 
30, 2024, amounted to $3,394,548 and federal grant awards amounted to $1,167,972. 
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Belmont College 

Belmont County, Ohio 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

UNAUDITED 

OPERA TING EXPENSES - FISCAL YEAR 2024 

Scholarships & Grants 

Depreciation 
13.1% 

Operations and 

Maintenance of Plant 
9.7% 

Institutional Support 

22.9% 

4.9% 
uxiliary Enterprises 

1.3% 

nstructional 

33.2% 

____ Public Service 
0.2% 

cademic Support 

8.8% 

tudent Services 

5.9% 

Operating expenses, including $1,227,314 of depreciation, totaled $9,393,869. As depicted in the chart 
above, the majority of the College's operating funds are expended directly for the primary mission of the 
College, instructional, scholarships, and institutional support. One of the College's core values is to provide 
students access to the College with the opportunity to succeed. The College's continued investment in 
student financial aid programs and student support services reflects this commitment. 
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Belmont College 

Belmont County, Ohio 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

UNAUDITED

 

The Statement of Cash Flows 

Another way to assess the financial health of an institution is to look at the Statement of Cash Flows. Its 
primary purpose is to provide relevant information about the cash receipts and cash payments of an entity 
during a period. The Statement of Cash Flows also helps user access: 

• an entity's ability to generate future net cash flows

• its ability to meet its obligations as they come due

• its need for external financing

Cash provided by (used by): 
Operating activities 
Noncapital financing activities 

Statement of Cash Flows 

2024 

$ (3,772,142) 
4,562,520 

Capital and related financing activities (900,687) 
Investing activities (208

2
25:z2 

Net increase (decrease) in cash (318,566) 

Cash, beginning of year 824,996 

Cash, end of year $ 506,430 

2023 Chan�e 

$ (5,228,559) $ 1,456,417 
4,893,156 (330,636) 
(951,113) 50,426 

1
2
055

2
189 (1

2
263

2
4462 

(231,327) (87,239) 

1,056,323 (231,32:z2 

$ 824,996 $ (318,5662 

Major cash sources of funds included in operating activities are student tuition and fees of $2,166,782 and 
grants and contracts of $1,608,677. The largest cash payments for operating activities were to employees 
for wages and benefits. 

The largest cash receipts in the noncapital financing activities group are federal grants and the subsidy 
appropriation from the State of Ohio. 
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Belmont College 

Belmont County, Ohio 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

UNAUDITED 

Capital and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

At June 30, 2024, the College had $19,967,989 invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 
of $14,258,629. Depreciation charges totaled $1,227,313 for the current fiscal year. Details of these assets 
for the two years are shown below: 

Capital Assets 
Land and Land Improvements 
Construction/Work in Progress 
Buildings and Improvements 
Machinery and F.quipment 
Subscription-Based Info Tech Right to Use 
Vehicles 
Library books and Materials 

Totals 

$ 

$ 

2024 

671,867 
480,316 

17,489,678 
1,116,448 

110,801 
98,608 

271 

19,967,989 

2023 Change 

$ 747,137 $ (75,270) 
1,004,547 (524,231) 

16,832,690 656,988 
582,299 534,149 
332,402 (221,601) 
66,253 32,355 

607 (336) 

$ 19,565,935 $ 402,054 

More detailed information about the College's capital assets is presented in Note 7 to the financial 
statements. 

Economic Factors that will Affect the Future 
Belmont College is committed to providing the highest quality academic opportunities possible, while 
simultaneously ensuring students have access to affordable higher education. As a political subdivision of 
the State of Ohio, Belmont receives a portion of its revenue through state support for higher education, also 
referred to as "state share of instruction." State funds significantly help to keep tuition rates low. 

With the recent start of the 2024 Fall Semester, Belmont College announced that enrollment numbers at 
the College significantly increased. According to College officials, as of September 9, 2024, the number of 
students enrolled for the fall term has climbed 140 percent compared to the same time-period last year. 

Ohio's College Credit Plus program has played a large factor in Belmont's recent enrollment spike. 
Belmont's College Credit Plus Program is up 306 percent in enrollment for the fall term and expects to 
serve over 1,400 students for the entire year. The premise of College Credit Plus is to afford students in 
grades 7 through 12, at no cost to them, the ability to earn college and high school credits at the same time 
by taking college courses from community colleges or universities. 

Another aspect in the enrollment increase at Belmont was the closure of neighboring Eastern Gateway 
Community College (EGCC). To assist, Belmont expanded existing higher education opportunities with a 
new location in Martins Ferry, Ohio. This location offers general courses based on students' needs and 
interest. The goal is that this location will assist some EGCC students who had their degree plans interrupted 
and allow them to transition seamlessly and complete their programs with as little disruption as possible. 
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UNAUDITED
 

In addition to the new location, Belmont also created a new transfer scholarship, The Bridge to Success 
Scholarship, for EGCC students transferring to Belmont to complete their degree and/or certificate 
program. The Bridge to Success Scholarship was made available to students who previously received the 
Horizon Grant or Gateway Grant at EGCC and are enrolling at Belmont College for the 2024-2025 
academic year. The Bridge to Success Scholarship covers tuition charges only after other grants have been 
applied. Fees, books, and materials are not covered. 

The College is continually exploring ways to provide relevant programs and instruction to serve the needs 
of the community. Belmont College recently launched seven new degree or certificate programs. The 
degrees/certificate were created in the areas of: 

• Cleanroom Technology (certificate) - The Cleanroom Technology Certificate is a one-year
certificate program focusing on advanced ventilation systems. This certificate was developed in
cooperation with the Intel Corporation for training technicians to work on the advanced ventilation
systems in cleanrooms.

• Computed Tomography (certificate) - this program has been designed to provide the working
Radiologic Technologist with the theoretical background and documented clinical experience
necessary to apply to sit for the Computed Tomography registry examination offered by the
American Registry ofRadiologic Technologists (ARRT). The certificate is based on the curriculum
suggested by the American Society for Radiologic Technologists (ASRT) and the clinical standards
required by the ARRT. Much of the curriculum will be delivered online and the clinicals will be
completed at an affiliated clinical setting. To enroll in the CT program, applicants must be a
graduate of a JRCERT- recognized radiography program.

• Heavy Equipment Technician - students in this program will develop the knowledge and hands-on
skills needed to perform preventative maintenance, diagnose malfunctions, and prescribe corrective
action and repair of heavy construction equipment. As a heavy equipment technician, graduates
will be prepared to diagnose and repair mechanical, hydraulic and structural systems issues,
keeping construction, farming, transportation, and other large machinery operating properly and
safely.

• Massage Therapy (certificate) - this one-year certificate program teaches students the ability to
perform safe and ethical massages ranging up to two hours in a professional setting and prepare
them to take the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination (MBLEx) in the State of Ohio. A
passing MBLEx score allows individuals to apply for a license to practice massage therapy in the
State of Ohio via the State Medical Board of Ohio (SMBO). Licensure from the SMBO is required
for massage therapy employment in Ohio. Additionally, students will prepare to perform
professionally in a massage environment, including applying technical and soft skills. Individuals
in the program must complete a clinical experience within the on-site massage therapy lab,
performing 75 massages.

• Laboratory Technician - this degree will prepare students with a variety oflaboratory testing skills
to assist a physician(s) in the diagnosis and treatment of disease. Graduates of this program can
work in a variety of settings such as hospitals, clinics, industry, research, and private testing centers.
In Belmont's Laboratory Technician program, students will learn and perform the current
molecular diagnostic technologies in the field, including DNA testing for paternity, identification
of pathogens, and inherited diseases.
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• Teacher Education - this program is designed to provide students with the first two years of their

Education Degree, and which offers them the ability to transfer credits to a four-year institution for
their teaching degree, primary or secondary education. By receiving the first two years of a
bachelor's degree at Belmont, students can decrease tuition and the amount that they may need to
borrow when transferring to a four-year college.

• Water Quality Technician - this degree program offers students a broad, science-based curriculum
for those interested in pursuing a career in water testing and municipal water plant operation.
Graduates may assist in the operation of municipal water facilities and will be able to test to become
a Certified Class IV Water Supply or Wastewater Treatment Operator in the State of Ohio.

Furthermore, Intel is partnering with the state of Ohio to bring a revolutionizing investment in 
semiconductor ( or "chip") manufacturing to the state-a brand new, vital industry to Ohio and the Midwest 
that will supercharge Ohio's economy. This project reverses decades of offshoring of American 
manufacturing, which has contributed to a shortage of domestically produced chips and left the U.S. 
vulnerable to supply chain disruptions. 

As a community and technical college, Belmont provides the training and education needed for the jobs 
that will be coming to the state. The job prospects created by Intel, and support industries, will need 
essential highly trained employees and we are prepared to assist with that training. Belmont College 
continues to serve as a partner institution in the Appalachian Semiconductor Education and Technical 
(ASCENT) Ecosystem through grant funding, awarded by Intel to the lead institution, Ohio University. 
Specifically, through the Intel and the ASCENT partnership, Belmont's new Cleanroom Technology 
Certificate, mentioned above, has been created to meet employer training needs. 

Important to note, Belmont continues to maintain two nursing programs: the Associate Degree Nursing 
(AON) program and the Practical Nursing (PN) certificate program. These programs are designed to 
provide an educational opportunity in which students develop a scientific basis of nursing practice and 
master technical skills. Under direct supervision of qualified instructors, Belmont College nursing students 
experience patient interactions, in-class lectures, and hospital clinical experiences which all foster caring 
and empathetic approaches to nursing care. 

The College continues to offer the Commercial Driver's License (CDL) Truck Driving Academy program. 
The Truck Driving Academy offers students a wide-ranging curriculum and training process to prepare 
them to pass the CDL exam. Training consists of classroom and behind-the-wheel training from state­
certified instructors, licensed by the Ohio Division of Public Safety. Belmont runs this program 
independently, which allows more flexibility with program offerings. The College will also be opening a 
CDL Testing Center on campus in December 2024. CDL testing for the following will be offered onsite: 
Class A CDL; Class B CDL; Class C CDL; School Bus Endorsement; and Passenger Vehicle Endorsement 

Belmont is also now home to a new "We Proudly Serve Starbucks Campus Cafe" that opened at the start 
of2024 Fall Semester. The Campus Cafe is open Monday-Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. and open 
to the public. It offers a place on campus for students, faculty, and staff to visit and enjoy a cup of coffee 
as well as an environment for students to study and/or relax. 

Belmont College is conscientious of the financial implications regarding the national and local enrollment 
decline. While an increase in enrollment has occurred, Belmont is still cautious and continues a strategy 
combining calculated risk and budget adjustments to stabilize and enhance revenue where possible, and to 
compensate for revenue reduction, if needed. 
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The overall financial health of Belmont College is strong, having more than adequate cash flow and 
reserves. Though the business of higher education is rapidly changing, Belmont College is strategically 
positioned to adapt to the emerging paradigms and continues to look at new programs to initiate, as well 
as outdated or low enrollment programs that have outlived their purpose. 

Contacting the College's Financial Management 
This financial report is designed to provide the Ohio Department of Education, our citizens, taxpayers, 
and investors and creditors with a general overview of the College's finances and to show the 
College's accountability for the money it received. If you have questions about this report, or need 
additional financial information, contact Janet Sempkowski, Director of Finance and Chief Financial 
Officer, at Belmont College, 68094 Hammond Road, St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950. 
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Component Unit 
Belmont College 

Belmont College Foundation 

BELMONT COLLEGE 
BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
June 30, 2024

ASSETS 
Current Assets: 
Cash equivalents $ 400,082 $ 101,563 
Investments $ 6,154,927 $ 964,130 
Interest receivable $ 42,395 $ 0 
Accounts receivable, net $ 1,138,170 $ 0 
Supplies inventory, at cost $ 88,228 $ 0 

Total current assets $ 7,823,802 $ 1,065,693 
Noncurrent Assets: 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 106,348 $ 0 
Restricted investments $ 0 $ 436,952 
Net OPEB Assets (see notes) 358,493 $ 0 
Capital assets, non-depreciable $ 756,316 $ 0 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation $ 19,211,673 $ 0 

Total noncurrent assets $ 20,432,830 $ 436,952 
TOTAL ASSETS $ 28,256,632 $ 1,502,645 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Pension: 

STRS $ 820,841 $ 0 
SERS $ 323,080 $ 0 

OPEB: 
STRS $ 71,284 $ 0 
SERS $ 346,252 $ 0 

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES $ 1,561,457 $ 0 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities: 

Contracts payable $ 1,127 $ 0 
Accrued liabilities $ 283,457 $ 0 
Compensated Absences $ 172,984 $ 0 
Subscription-Based Information Technology Obiligations $ 235,146 $ 0 
Deferred fees income $ 168,812 $ 0 

Total current liabilities $ 861,526 $ 0 
Noncurrent Liabilities: 

Compensated Absences $ 41,381 $ 0 
Subscription-Based Information Technology Obiligations $ 0 $ 0 
Net Pension Liabilities (see notes) $ 6,065,779 $ 0 
Net OPEB Liabilities (see notes) $ 617,550 $ 0 

Total noncurrent liabilities $ 6,724,710 $ 0 
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 7,586,236 $ 0 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Pension: 

STRS $ 1,448,862 $ 0 
SERS $ 99,967 $ 0 

OPEB: 
STRS $ 342,688 $ 0 
SERS $ 583,760 $ 0 

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 2,475,277 $ 0 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment in Capital Assets $ 19,731,716 $ 0 
Restricted: 

Nonexpendable: 
Scholarships $ 56,610 $ 320,755 

Expendable: 
Scholarships $ 56,083 $ 364,072 
Instructional Department uses $ 892,051 $ 0 
Capital projects $ 1,938,541 $ 0 

Unrestricted $ (2,918,425) $ 817,818 
TOTAL NET POSITION $ 19,756,576 $ 1,502,645 

The accompanying notes are in integral part of these fmancial statements. 18 



BELMONT COLLEGE 

BELMONT COUNTY, omo

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Component Unit 

Belmont College 

Belmont College Foundation 

REVENUE: 

Operating Revenues: 

Student tuition and fees (net of scholarship allowances of $352,203 & $901,211) $ 2,321,346 $ 0 
State grants and contracts $ 1,296,466 $ 0 
Federal grants and contracts $ 312,211 $ 0 
Private gifts and contracts $ 77,500 $ 97,466 
Auxiliary Enterprises: 

Sales and services $ 51,920 $ 0 
Other sources $ 1,032,757 $ 0 

Total revenues $ 5,092,200 $ 97,466 

EXPENSES: 

Operating Expenses: 

Educational and General: 

Instructional $ 3,115,306 $ 0 
Public service $ 16,158 $ 0 
Academic support $ 826,085 $ 0 
Student services $ 557,385 $ 0 
Institutional support $ 2,147,698 $ 99,993 
Operation and maintenance of plant $ 910,218 $ 0 
Depreciation $ 1,227,314 $ 0 
Scholarships and grants $ 465,088 $ 27,500 
Total Educational and General $ 9,265,252 $ 127,493 

Auxiliary Enterprises $ 128,617 $ 0 
Total Expenses $ 9,393,869 $ 127,493 

Operating Loss (4,301,669) (30,027) 

NONOPERA TING REVENUES {EXPENSES}: 

State appropriations $ 3,394,548 $ 0 
Federal Grants & Contracts $ 1,167,972 $ 0 
Gifts $ 0 $ 0 
Investment income $ 299,851 $ 51,173 
Unrealized gain/(loss) on Investments $ 0 $ 66,043 
Gain/(Loss) on sale of assets $ (12,534) $ 0 

Net nonoperating revenues $ 4,849,837 $ 117,216 

Income before other revenues, expenses, gains or losses 548,168 87,189 

Capital appropriations 161,391 0 
Capital grants and gifts 803,549 0 

Total other revenues $ 964,940 $ 0 

Increase in Net Assets $ 1,513,108 $ 87,189 

Net Position, Beginning of Year $ 18,243,468 $ 1,415,456 

Net Position, End of Year $ 19,756,576 $ 1,502,645 

The accompanying notes are in integral part of these financial statements. 
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Component Unit 
Belmont College 

Belmont College Foundation 

BELMONT COLLEGE

BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

INCREASE ffiECREASE} IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 

Tuition and fees $ 2,166,782 $ 0 
Grants and contracts $ 1,608,677 $ 97,466 
Payments to suppliers $ (1,798,113) $ (99,993) 
Payments for utilities $ (208,329) $ 0 
Payments to employees $ (4,856,440) $ 0 
Payments for benefits $ (1,387,666) $ 0 
Payments for scholarships and grants $ (465,088) $ (27,500) 
Auxiliary Enterprises: $ 0 
Book Store $ 57,778 $ 0 

Other receipts $ 1,110,257 $ 0 
Net cash used by operating activities $ (3,772,142) $ (30,027) 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital and Related Financing Activities: 

State appropriations $ 3,394,548 $ 0 
Federal Grants (Pell Grant - Non Operating) $ 1,167,972 $ 0 
Long Term Debt Proceeds $ 0 $ 0 

Net cash provided by non-capital and related financing activities $ 4,562,520 $ 0 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 

Purchase of capital assets $ (826,981) $ 0 
Principal Paid on Leases $ (233,935) $ 0 
Interest paid on leases $ (1,162) $ 0 
Capital Appropriations $ 161,391 $ 0 

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities $ (900,687) $ 0 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 

Interest on investments $ 287,945 $ 117,216 
Purchase of investments $ {496,202} $ {102,010} 

Net cash used by noncapital financing activities $ (208,257) $ 15,206 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (318,566) (14,821) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year $ 824,996 $ 116,384 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year $ 506,430 $ 101,563 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH 
PROVIDED {USED} BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Operating loss $ (4,301,669) $ (30,027) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net 
cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Depreciation $ 1,227,314 $ 0 
(lncrease)/Decrease in Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources: 
Receivables, net $ (200,209) $ 0 
Inventories $ 60,434 $ 0 

Deferred Outflows Pension: STRS $ 1,486,987 $ 0 
Deferred Outflows Pension: SERS $ 438,642 $ 0 
Deferred Outflows OPEB: STRS $ 14,174 $ 0 
Deferred Outflows OPEB: SERS $ 164,384 $ 0 
lncrease/(Decrease) in Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Accrued liabilities $ (10,129) $ 0 

Net Pension Liabilities $ (7,779,989) $ 0 
NetOPEB $ 8,197,883 $ 0 
Deferred Inflows Pension: STRS $ (1,304,076) $ 0 
Deferred Inflows Pension: SERS $ (340,375) $ 0 
Deferred Inflows OPEB: STRS $ (759,912) $ 0 
Deferred Inflows OPEB: SERS $ (739,414) $ 0 

Compensated absences $ 22,310 $ 0 
Deferred revenue $ 51,503 $ 0 

Net cash used by operating activities $ {3,772,142} $ {30,027} 

NONCASH TRANSACTIONS: 

Contribution of capital assets from Ohio Board of Regents 

The accompanying notes are in integral part of these financial statements. 
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BELMONT COLLEGE 

BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

NOTE 8 - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

A summary of changes in long-term liabilities is as follows: 

Compensated Absences 
Subscription-Based Information 
Technology Obligations 

Net Pension Liability: 
SERS 
STRS 
Total Net Pension Liability 

Net OPEB Liability: 
SERS 
STRS 
Total Net OPEB Liability 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Balance 
July I, 2023

192,055 

456,549 

$ 2,057,661 
4,865,223 
6,922,884 

$ 527,457 

527,457 

$ 8,098,945 

Additions 

22,310 

0 

$ 38,620 
0 

38,620 

$ 90,093 
0 

90,093 

$ 151,023 

Balance 
Reductions June 30, 2024 

214,365 

221,403 235,146 

$ 0 $ 2,096,281 
895,725 3,969,498 
895,725 6,065,779 

$ 0 $ 617,550 
0 0 
0 617,550 

$1,117,128 $ 7,132,840 

Current 
Portion 

172,984 

235,146 

$ 0 
0 

- 0

$ 0 
(a) 0

0

$408,130 

Principal and interest requirements to retire subscription-based information technology obligations 
outstanding at June 30, 2024, are as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending Technology Obligations 

June 30 Principal Interest 

2024 $235,146 $ 7,054 

$235,146 $ 7,054 

NOTE 9- OPERATING EXPENSES BY FUNCTION AND NATURAL CLASS 

Salaries Scholarships Supplies and 
and and Other 

Benefits Fellowshies Utilities Services Deereciation Total 
Instruction & depart-
mental research $ 2,564,671 $ 0 $ 0 $ 550,635 $ 0 $ 3,115,306 

Public service 9,171 0 0 6,987 0 16,158 
Academic support 662,044 0 0 164,041 0 826,085 
Student services 534,132 0 0 23,253 0 557,385 
Institutional support 1,538,667 0 0 609,031 0 2,147,698 
Operations and 
maintenance 340,420 0 208,329 361,469 0 910,218 

Scholarships & grants 0 465,088 0 0 0 465,088 
Auxiliary enterprises 17,076 0 0 111,541 0 128,617 
Depreciation 0 0 0 0 1,227,314 1,227,314 

Totals $ 5,666,181 $ 465,088 $ 208,329 $ 1,826,957 $ 1,227,314 $ 9,393,869 

31 

(a) OPEB for STRS has a Net OPEB asset in the amount of $358,493 as of June 30, 2024.
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BELMONT COLLEGE 
BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

NOTE 10 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

At June 30, 2024, the College reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows of Resources SERS 
Differences between expected and actual 

economic experience $90,103 
Changes of assumptions 14,849 
College contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date 218,128 

Total $323,080 

Deferred Inflows of Resources SERS 
Differences between expected and actual 

economic experience $0 
Differences between projected and actual 
investment earnings 29,465 

Changes of assumptions 0 
Difference from a change in proportion and 
differences between College contributions 
and proportionate share of contributions 70,502 

Total $99,967 

STRS 

$144,719 
326,910 

349,212 
$820,841 

STRS 

$8,808 

11,896 
246,069 

1,182,089 
$1,448,862 

Total 

$234,822 
341,759 

567,340 
$1,143,921 

Total 

$8,808 

41,361 

1,252,591 
$1,548,829 

$567,340 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pension resulting from College 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability in the year ending June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows ofresources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

SERS STRS Total 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30: 

2024 ($51,254) ($483,613) ($534,867) 
2025 (80,227) (582,106) (662,333) 
2026 134,906 252,028 386,934 
2027 1,560 (163,542) (161,982) 

Total $4,985 ($977,233) ($972,248) 

Actuarial Assumptions - SERS 

SERS' total pension liability was determined by their actuaries in accordance with GASB Statement No. 
67, as part of their annual actuarial valuation for each defined benefit retirement plan. Actuarial 
valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts ( e.g., salaries, credited 
service) and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future (e.g., mortality, 
disabilities, retirements, employment termination). Actuarially determined amounts are subject to 
continual review and potential modifications, as actual results are compared with past expectations and 
new estimates are made about the future. 

36 
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��������	����
����
���
��
���������������������
�����������
���� ���
��� ��!���"����#�����$����%&'�(&()�

*+��
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BELMONT COLLEGE 
BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

U.S. Department of Education 
Direct Awards 
Student Financial Aid Cluster 

Federal Pell Grant 
Federal Work Study 
Federal Direct Student Loan 
Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant 

Total Student Financial Aid Cluster 

Passed through Ohio Department o f  Higher Education: 
Passed through Washington State Community College: 
Vocational Education - Basic Grants to State 

Total U.S. Department of Education 

Total Federal Awards 

See accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
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Assistance 
Listing 
Number 

84.063 
84.033 
84.268 
84.007 

84.048 

$ 

$ 

Federal 
Disbursements 

1,167,972 
5,208 

679,740 
72,500 

1,925,420 

34,165 

1,959,585 

1,959,585 

$ 

$ 

Passed Through 
to Subrecipients 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 



BELMONT COLLEGE 
BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS 
2 CFR 200.510 (B)(6) 

For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes federal grant activity of Belmont 
College (the College) includes the federal award activity of the federal government for the year ended 
June 30, 2024. The information on this Schedule is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Title 
2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for  Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a 
selected portion of the operations of the College, it is not intended to and does not present the financial 
position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the College. 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for  Federal Awards, 
wherein certain types of expenditures may or may not be allowable or may be limited as to 
reimbursement. The College has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
as allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

NOTE 3: FEDERAL DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM 

The College participates in the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program. The College originates the 
loans which are then funded through the U.S. Department of Education. 

Federal Subsidized Loans 
Federal Unsubsidized Loans 
Plus Loans 

Total Federal Direct Student Loans 

$ 260,577 
417,869 

1,294 
$ 679,740 
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Locations throughout Ohio, Kentucky, West Virginia   •   Phone: 614-708-4648   •   www.bhmcpagroup.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Belmont College
Belmont County
68094 Hammond Road
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950

To the Board of Trustees:

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of the business-type activities, and the discretely presented component unit of Belmont College, 
Belmont County, (the College) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the College’s basic financial statements and have issued 
our report thereon dated December 20, 2024.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the College’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal control.  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the College’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

http://www.bhmcpagroup.com/
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the College’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.  

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the College’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

BHM CPA Group Inc. 
Portsmouth, Ohio
December 20, 2024
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Locations throughout Ohio, Kentucky, West Virginia   •   Phone: 614-708-4648   •   www.bhmcpagroup.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS
APPLICABLE TO THE MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

Belmont College
Belmont County
68094 Hammond Road
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950

To the Board of Trustees:

Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program 

Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We have audited Belmont College’s, Belmont County, (College) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on Belmont College’s major federal program for 
the year ended June 30, 2024. Belmont College’s major federal program is identified in the Summary of 
Auditor’s Results section of the accompanying schedule of findings. 

In our opinion, Belmont College complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program for the year 
ended June 30, 2024. 

Basis for Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the major 
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the College's compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance  

The College’s Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the College’s federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on the College's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the College's 
compliance with the requirements of the major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we:

• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the College’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

• obtain an understanding of the College's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.  

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of this testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

BHM CPA Group Inc. 
Portsmouth, Ohio
December 20, 2024
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Belmont College
Belmont County, Ohio

Schedule of Findings
2 CFR § 200.515

June 30, 2023

1. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS

(d)(1)(i) Type of Financial Statement Opinion Unmodified
(d)(1)(ii) Were there any material weaknesses in internal control 

reported at the financial statement level (GAGAS)?
No

(d)(1)(ii) Were there any significant deficiencies in internal 
control reported at the financial statement level 
(GAGAS)?

No

(d)(1)(iii) Was there any reported material noncompliance at the 
financial statement level (GAGAS)?

No

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any material weaknesses in internal control 
reported for major federal programs?

No

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any significant deficiencies in internal 
control reported for major federal programs?

No

(d)(1)(v) Type of Major Program’s 
Compliance Opinion

Unmodified

(d)(1)(vi) Are there any reportable findings under 2 CFR § 
200.516(a)?

No

(d)(1)(vii) Major Programs (list):
Student Financial 
Assistance Cluster:
AL #84.063, #84.033, 
#84.268, & #84.007 

(d)(1)(viii) Dollar Threshold: Type A\B Programs Type A: > $750,000
Type B: all others

(d)(1)(ix) Low Risk Auditee under 2 CFR § 200.520? Yes
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Belmont College
Belmont County, Ohio

Schedule of Findings
2 CFR § 200.515

June 30, 2023

2. FINDINGS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAGAS

None noted

3. FINDINGS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS

None noted
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